# EL DORADO HILLS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

# EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY FIRST MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

## Thursday, February 16, 2023, 5:30 p.m.

District Office, 1050 Wilson Boulevard, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

#### I. CALL TO ORDER

President Giraudo called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. Directors in attendance: Bennett, Durante, Giraudo, Hartley, and White. Staff in attendance: Chief Johnson and Director of Finance Braddock. Counsel Cook was also in attendance.

### II. CLOSED SESSION

- A. <u>Closed Session</u> pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.8, Real Property Negotiations; upcoming expiration/potential extension/alternatives to current lease of Career Development Center; 4697 Golden Foothill Pkwy, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 (APN: 117-100-009-000); District Negotiator: Bob Kuhl (KW Commercial) and Chief Johnson; Property owner's Representative: Cole Sweatt (Tri Commercial)
- B. <u>Closed Session</u> pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6; Conference with Labor Negotiators; Agency Designated Representatives: Finance Committee, Directors Giraudo and White, Chief Johnson; Employee Organization: El Dorado Hills Professional Firefighters, Local 3604; Discuss Local 3604's written request to meet and confer
- C. <u>Closed Session</u> pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(D)(1): Conference with legal counsel regarding existing litigation: Thomas and Helen Austin v. The County of El Dorado, et. al.; El Dorado County Superior Court Case No. 21050633

The Board adjourned to closed session at 5:30 p.m.

The meeting reconvened at 6:11 p.m. No action was taken in Closed Session.

#### III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

#### IV. CONSENT CALENDAR

- A. Approve Minutes of the 859th Board meeting held January 19, 2023
- B. Approve Financial Statements and Check Register for January 2023

Director Durante made a motion to approve the Consent Calendar, seconded by Director White and unanimously carried.

#### V. PRESENTATION

A. Presentation by former volunteer Lieutenant, Bob Grant – Item taken after Item VI-B. Bob Grant, former Department volunteer, presented some information and a memory book about the Department's history.

excellent additions to the Department. He also highlighted an incident where the crews provided superior customer service.

## XII. COMMUNITY RISK REDUCTION REPORT

**A. CRRD Report** – Chief Fields reported the activity from the CRR Division for January.

#### XIII. FISCAL ITEMS

#### XIV. NEW BUSINESS

A. Approve Board member registration and travel to 2023 training conferences

– Director of Finance Braddock presented a list of educational opportunities for
the Board members and requested approval for the Board members to attend and
be reimbursed for applicable travel expenses.

Director Bennett made a motion to Board member registration and travel to 2023 training conferences, seconded by Director White and unanimously carried.

**B. LAFCO Special District Nomination** – Director White requested the Board's support and nomination for the LAFCO Special District seat.

Director Durante made a motion to nominate Tim White to fill the LAFCO Special District representative seat, seconded by Director Bennett and unanimously carried.

C. Review and approve Resolution 2023-01 of appreciation for retired El Dorado County CAO Don Ashton – Chief Johnson reported that El Dorado County CAO Don Ashton has retired and he is requesting approval of a resolution of appreciation to present to him.

Director White made a motion to approve Resolution 2023-01 of appreciation for retired El Dorado County CAO Don Ashton, seconded by Director Durante and unanimously carried.

### XV. OLD BUSINESS

- A. Training Facility Update Chief Hall reported that the training facility project is on schedule, on budget and the progress is amazing to watch.
- B. EDHCSD/EDHFD 2x2 update (Directors Bennett and Durante) No report.
- C. Review and approve updated Master Services Agreement with PBK-WLC Architects Chief Johnson stated that WLC Architects merged with PBK Architects, and the original Master Services Agreement has expired. Staff is asking the Board to approve an updated Master Services Agreement.

Director White made a motion to approve updated Master Services Agreement with PBK-WLC Architects, seconded by Director Durante and unanimously carried.